OP \$565.00 2204400

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL FACILITY)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/20/2018	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	C&D Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1400 Union Meeting Road	
City:	Blue Bell	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19422-0858	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2204400	C&D TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number:	2264300	XT PLUS	
Registration Number:	2264301	XT	
Registration Number:	2249525	LIBERTY SERIES 1000	
Registration Number:	2314108	C&D TECHNOLOGIES POWER SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	1302463	DYNASTY	
Registration Number:	1285910	C&D	
Registration Number:	1496612	FERRO FIVE	
Registration Number:	1536186	GUARDSMAN	
Registration Number:	1934008	LIBERTY	
Registration Number:	1353816	LIBERTY SERIES	
Registration Number:	1521640	RANGER	
Registration Number:	2165129	SMARTBATTERY	
Registration Number:	2725883	VR SOLAR	
Registration Number:	3086453	MSENDUR	
Registration Number:	3444604	N TEGRITY	
Registration Number:	3623632	C&D OHMIC RING	
Registration Number:	3828909	C&D TRUE FRONT ACCESS	
		TDADEMADIA	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0467

900478911

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1512550	CHARTER POWER SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4865694	PURE PB
Registration Number:	4807763	LIBERTY DCS
Registration Number:	206922	C&D

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1029377 TM-J
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brandon H. Okun
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon H. Okun/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=(J) #91595329v2 - (Trademark - Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest i(ABL))#page2.tif source=(J) #91595329v2 - (Trademark - Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest i(ABL))#page3.tif source=(J) #91595329v2 - (Trademark - Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest i(ABL))#page4.tif source=(J) #91595329v2 - (Trademark - Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest i(ABL))#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL FACILITY)

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (ABL FACILITY) (this "Termination"), effective as of December 20, 2018, is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of C&D TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement (ABL Facility), dated as of August 22, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Collateral Agreement, the Company executed and delivered that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (ABL Facility) dated as of August 22, 2017, in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company pledged to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 25, 2017 at Reel/Frame 006138/0270; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Released Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement and Collateral Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement).
- 2. <u>Termination of Security Agreement; Release of Security Interest.</u> The Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Released Trademarks.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Termination with the USPTO and/or (ii) otherwise record or file this Termination in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.
- 4. <u>Choice of Law.</u> This Termination shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.17066/114933734v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Thomas F. Karlov

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (ABL Facility)

Exhibit A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
C&D TECHNOLOGIES	Registered	75/224,596	13-JAN-1997	2.204.400	17-NOV-1998
XT PLUS		75/396,582		2 2	
XT PLUS	Registered		26-NOV-1997	2,264,300	27-JUL-1999
111	Registered	75/396,583	26-NOV-1997	2,264,301	27-JUL-1999
LIBERTY SERIES 1000 AND	Registered	75/464,938	09-APR-1998	2,249,525	01-JUN-1999
DESIGN CARE	D 1 1	75/601 471	00 DEC 1000	2 21 4 100	01 EED 2000
C&D TECHNOLOGIES –	Registered	75/601,471	08-DEC-1998	2,314,108	01-FEB-2000
POWER SOLUTIONS &					
Design	D : . 1	72/452 475	10 11017 1002	1 202 462	20 OCT 1004
DYNASTY	Registered	73/453,475	18-NOV-1983	1,302,463	30-OCT-1984
C&D	Registered	73/435,223	18-JUL-1983	1,285,910	17-JUL-1984
FERRO FIVE	Registered	73/667,861	22-JUN-1987	1,496,612	19-JUL-1988
GUARDSMAN	Registered	73/723,650	21-APR-1988	1,536,186	25-APR-1989
LIBERTY	Registered	74/480,101	18-JAN-1994	1,934,008	07-NOV-1995
LIBERTY SERIES	Registered	73/518,215	18-JAN-1985	1,353,816	13-AUG-1985
(STYLIZED)					
RANGER	Registered	73/727,235	09-MAY-1988	1,521,640	24-JAN-1989
SMARTBATTERY and Design	Registered	75/156,510	26-AUG-1996	2,165,129	16-JUN-1998
VR SOLAR	Registered	78/065,842	25-MAY-2001	2,725,883	10-JUN-2003
MSENDUR	Registered	78/432,559	09-JUN-2004	3,086,453	25-APR-2006
N TEGRITY (stylized)	Registered	77/295,442	03-OCT-2007	3444604	10-JUN-2008
C&D OHMIC RING	Registered	77/221,622	03-JUL-2007	3623632	19-MAY-2009
C&D TRUE FRONT ACCESS	Registered	77/552,293	21-AUG-2008	3,828,909	03-AUG-2010
CHARTER POWER	Registered	73/724,249	25-APR-1988	1,512,550	15-NOV-1988
SYSTEMS	_				
PURE PB+ & Design	Registered	86517102	28-JAN-2015	4865694	08-DEC-2015
LIBERTY DCS	Registered	86517132	28-JAN-2015	4807763	08-SEP-2015
C&D (stylized)	Registered	71/216,965	07-JUL-1925	206,922	15-DEC-1925

074658.17066/114933734v.2

RECORDED: 12/21/2018